
Revised 06/2016 Page 1 of 3 

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEM 
 

DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING:  July 9, 2019 

SUBJECT:  County Incentive Contract Amendments with Department of Health Care Policy and 

Financing (HCPF).     

 

FROM: Herb Covey, Deputy Director 

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Human Services Department 

HEARD AT STUDY SESSION ON  

AUTHORIZATION TO MOVE FORWARD:  YES   NO 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the Board of County Commissioners Approves the resolution for 

County Incentive Contract Amendments with Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 

(HCPF).   
  

 

 

BACKGROUND: 
 

This is a request for the approval of the County Incentive Contract Amendments with 

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (HCPF) (this is the same request for the 

previous 5 years that HCPF requires to be approved & signed by the BOCC in order to receive 

the incentive funds). The Incentive Contract provides counties with an opportunity to earn 

financial incentives by meeting certain benchmarks. Participation is optional and there is no risk 

to counties that subsequently do not meet any of the benchmarks. Those counties simply will not 

receive an incentive payment for the unmet benchmarks. 

 

The actual amount of funding available to each county will be dependent upon how many 

counties choose to participate and the number of counties that earn the incentives. At no time 

will a county’s total incentive payment exceed that same county’s total Medicaid share. 
 

 

 

 



Revised 06/2016 Page 2 of 3 

AGENCIES, DEPARTMENTS OR OTHER OFFICES INVOLVED: 

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (HCPF) 
 

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:  
Resolution 

Contract Amendment for FY 2019-2020 County Incentives Program 
 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
 

Please check if there is no fiscal impact .  If there is fiscal impact, please fully complete the 

section below. 

 

Fund:       

Cost Center:       

    
    
 Object 

Account 

Subledger Amount 

Current Budgeted Revenue:                   

Additional Revenue not included in Current Budget:                   

Total Revenues:                   

    

    

 Object 

Account 

Subledger Amount 

Current Budgeted Operating Expenditure:                   

Add'l Operating Expenditure not included in Current Budget:                   

Current Budgeted Capital Expenditure:                   

Add'l Capital Expenditure not included in Current Budget:                   

Total Expenditures:         

     

      

New FTEs requested:  YES  NO    

     

Future Amendment Needed:  YES  NO    

       

 

 
Additional Note: 
 

There is no direct fiscal impact as a result of executing the contract.  No additional spending 

authority is requested and no additional FTE are needed.  This is a revenue enhancement 

opportunity. 



Revised 06/2016 Page 3 of 3 

 

The contract terms are expressly contingent upon ACHSD achieving established performance 

measures.  Should the ACHSD meet these metrics, the Department of Health Care Policy and 

Financing (HCPF) will reimburse our county’s Medicaid program expenditures with additional 

federal funding at a higher rate of cost sharing.  This becomes a potential revenue enhancement 

for Fund 15, touching any cost centers that include federal Medicaid funding.  There is no 

“downside” to the contract because if ACHSD does not meet the identified performance 

measures, the standard federal/state/county cost sharing (as budgeted) continues to apply to the 

county’s program expenditures.   

 

The maximum revenue gain for the current fiscal year is:  $509,556.40.  This equates to 

complete reimbursement of Adams County’s share of Medicaid program administration costs if 

the entire Medicaid allocation was spent.  


